THE NAZI
ORGANISATION OF
WOMEN

Jill Stephenson

ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS:
WOMEN'’S HISTORY

3903110y




The Nazi
Organisation
of Women

JILL STEPHENSON

¥

CROOM HELM LONDON

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS
TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY



© 1981 Jill Stephenson
Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John's Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Stephenson, Jill
The Nazi organisation of women.
1. Nationalsozialistische Deutsche Arbeiter-
Partei
2. Women — Germany — Societies and clubs —
History — 20th century
3. Women in politics — Germany — History —
20th century
I. Title
329.9’43 DD256.5

ISBN 0-85664-673-3

First published in the USA 1981 by
BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS

81 ADAMS DRIVE

TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY, 07512

ISBN 0-389-20113-8

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Redwood Burn Limited
Trowbridge & Esher



ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS:
WOMEN’S HISTORY

THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF
WOMEN




THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF
WOMEN

JILL STEPHENSON

Volume 34

g Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1.

Evolution and Creation

Nazi Women’s Work Begins
Strasser and the Crisis in the DFO
The Founding of the NS-Frauenschaft

. Centralisation and Conflicts of Interest

Centripetal Forces and Local Initiatives
Personality Problems
The End of the NSF’s ‘Girls’ Groups’

. Stabilising the NSF with Gertrud Scholtz-Klink

The Leadership Crisis in the NSF
Gertrud Scholtz-Klink, National Women'’s Leader

. The Women’s Organisations in the Third Reich

Co-ordination and the Deutsches Frauenwerk
The NS-Frauenschaft and ‘Political Education’
The DFW and the ‘Women’s Work of the Nation’

. Nazi Women at War

Limited Effort on the Home Front
NSF/DFW Work among the Volksdeutsche
Nazi Women on the Defensive

Postscript

Appendix 1: The Gaus of the NSDAP, 1938
Appendix 2: The 1937 Organisation Plan of the

Reichsfrauenfithrung

Appendix 3: The 1941 Organisation Plan of the

Appendix 4: The Sub-divisions of the Service Sections of the

Reichsfrauenfiihrung

Reichsfrauenfithrung, 1941

11

23

23
37
50
65

65
fi-]
83
97
97
111
130

130
143
156

178
178

190
199

214
221

222

223

224



Glossary and List of Abbreviations 226
Bibliography 231
Index 238



THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF
WOMEN

JILL STEPHENSON

. “Volume 34

Routledge

§ Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2013
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

First issued in paperback 2014

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor and Francis Group, an informa company

© 1981 Jill Stephenson

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent
to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-0-415-62272-1 (Volume 34)
ISBN: 978-0-415-75263-3 (pbk)

Publisher’s Note
The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but
points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

Disclaimer
The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would
welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.



The Nazi

Organisation
of Women

JILL STEPHENSON

¥

CROOM HELM LONDON

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS
TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY



©1981 Jill Stephenson
Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John’s Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Stephenson, Jill
The Nazi organisation of women.
1. Nationalsozialistische Deutsche Arbeiter-
Partei
2. Women — Germany — Societies and clubs —
History — 20th century
3. Women in politics — Germany — History —
20th century
I. Title
329.9’43 DD256.5

ISBN 0-85664-673-3

First published in the USA 1981 by
BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS

81 ADAMS DRIVE

TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY, 07512

ISBN 0-389-20113-8

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Redwood Burn Limited
Trowbridge & Esher



For Steve






CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1.

Evolution and Creation

Nazi Women’s Work Begins
Strasser and the Crisis in the DFO
The Founding of the NS-Frauenschaft

. Centralisation and Conflicts of Interest

Centripetal Forces and Local Initiatives
Personality Problems
The End of the NSF’s ‘Girls’ Groups’

. Stabilising the NSF with Gertrud Scholtz-Klink

The Leadership Crisis in the NSF
Gertrud Scholtz-Klink, National Women'’s Leader

. The Women’s Organisations in the Third Reich

Co-ordination and the Deutsches Frauenwerk
The NS-Frauenschaft and ‘Political Education’
The DFW and the ‘Women’s Work of the Nation’

. Nazi Women at War

Limited Effort on the Home Front
NSF/DFW Work among the Volksdeutsche
Nazi Women on the Defensive

Postscript

Appendix 1: The Gaus of the NSDAP, 1938
Appendix 2: The 1937 Organisation Plan of the

Reichsfrauenfithrung

Appendix 3: The 1941 Organisation Plan of the

Appendix 4: The Sub-divisions of the Service Sections of the

Reichsfrauenfithrung

Reichsfrauenfithrung, 1941

11

23

23
37
50
65

65
72
83
97
97
111
130

130
143
156

178
178

190
199

214
221

222

223

224



Glossary and List of Abbreviations 226
Bibliography 231
Index 238



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a pleasure to acknowledge the advice and assistance I have received
from individuals and institutions while preparing this book. The main
sources were made available by the Bundesarchiv, Koblenz, the Berlin
Document Center and the Institut fiir Zeitgeschichte in Munich; for
access to their facilities I am most grateful. I would also like to thank
the Hoover Institution, California, for sending me essential microfilm.
My warmest thanks are due to the staff of the Wiener Library, London,
for their unfailing hospitality as well as their invaluable help. Edinburgh
University Library readily met many demands, particularly through its
photographic and inter-library loan departments. For financial assist-
ance to enable me to carry out research abroad and to utilise the docu-
mentary sources most efficiently,] am indebted to the Travel and
Research Fund of Edinburgh University and also to the British Aca-
demy, which generously made me a grant. I received invaluable inform-
ation and help from Dr Gisela Miller, Hamburg, and Dr Marta Baer-
lecken-Hechtle, Diisseldorf, and I am also grateful to Mrs Louise
Willmot, Oxford, Conan Fischer, Heriot-Watt University, Dr Peter
Stachura, Stirling University and Mrs Cecilia Smith, Edinburgh Uni-
versity, for their advice. Professor Dietrich Orlow and Professor W.S.
Allen were kind enough to answer queries which I addressed to them.
Once again I have trespassed on Professor V.G. Kiernan’s time; he gen-
erously read part of the text in draft. And, also, I owe a special debt to
Mrs Sheila Somerville, for her patience as well as her efficient typing of
the text. My husband, too, has shown patience, tolerating the domestic
regime which this book’s completion has demanded. Its shortcomings
are, of course, no one’s responsibility but my own.



IR EE, T B 52 BEPDFIS V7 i) : www. ertongbook. com



