THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF WOMEN

Jill Stephenson

ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS: WOMEN'S HISTORY



The Nazi Organisation of Women

JILL STEPHENSON



BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY

© 1981 Jill Stephenson Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John's Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Stephenson, Jill

The Nazi organisation of women.

- 1. Nationalsozialistische Deutsche Arbeiter-Partei
- 2. Women Germany Societies and clubs History 20th century
- 3. Women in politics Germany History 20th century
- I. Title 329.9'43

DD256.5

ISBN 0-85664-673-3

First published in the USA 1981 by BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS 81 ADAMS DRIVE TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY, 07512

ISBN 0-389-20113-8

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Redwood Burn Limited Trowbridge & Esher

ROUTLEDGE LIBRARY EDITIONS: WOMEN'S HISTORY

THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF WOMEN

THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF WOMEN

JILL STEPHENSON

Volume 34



CONTENTS

A	cknowledgements	
In	troduction	11
1.	Evolution and Creation	23
	Nazi Women's Work Begins Strasser and the Crisis in the DFO The Founding of the NS-Frauenschaft	23 37 50
2.	Centralisation and Conflicts of Interest	65
	Centripetal Forces and Local Initiatives Personality Problems The End of the NSF's 'Girls' Groups'	65 75 83
3.	Stabilising the NSF with Gertrud Scholtz-Klink	97
	The Leadership Crisis in the NSF Gertrud Scholtz-Klink, National Women's Leader	97 111
4.	The Women's Organisations in the Third Reich	130
	Co-ordination and the Deutsches Frauenwerk The NS-Frauenschaft and 'Political Education' The DFW and the 'Women's Work of the Nation'	130 143 156
5.	Nazi Women at War	178
	Limited Effort on the Home Front NSF/DFW Work among the Volksdeutsche Nazi Women on the Defensive	178 190 199
Po	ostscript	214
	ppendix 1: The Gaus of the NSDAP, 1938	221
Aj	ppendix 2: The 1937 Organisation Plan of the Reichsfrauenführung	222
A	ppendix 3: The 1941 Organisation Plan of the Reichsfrauenführung	223
A	ppendix 4: The Sub-divisions of the Service Sections of the Reichsfrauenführung, 1941	224

Glossary and List of Abbreviations	226
Bibliography	231
Index	238

THE NAZI ORGANISATION OF WOMEN

JILL STEPHENSON

Volume 34



First published in 1981

This edition first published in 2013 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

First issued in paperback 2014

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor and Francis Group, an informa company

© 1981 Jill Stephenson

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-0-415-62272-1 (Volume 34) ISBN: 978-0-415-75263-3 (pbk)

Publisher's Note

The publisher has gone to great lengths to ensure the quality of this reprint but points out that some imperfections in the original copies may be apparent.

Disclaimer

The publisher has made every effort to trace copyright holders and would welcome correspondence from those they have been unable to trace.

The Nazi Organisation of Women

JILL STEPHENSON



BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY

© 1981 Jill Stephenson Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John's Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Stephenson, Jill

The Nazi organisation of women.

- Nationalsozialistische Deutsche Arbeiter-Partei
- 2. Women Germany Societies and clubs History 20th century
- 3. Women in politics Germany History 20th century
- I. Title

329.9'43

DD256.5

ISBN 0-85664-673-3

First published in the USA 1981 by BARNES & NOBLE BOOKS 81 ADAMS DRIVE TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY, 07512

ISBN 0-389-20113-8

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Redwood Burn Limited Trowbridge & Esher

For Steve

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements	
Introduction	11
1. Evolution and Creation	23
Nazi Women's Work Begins	23
Strasser and the Crisis in the DFO	37
The Founding of the NS-Frauenschaft	50
2. Centralisation and Conflicts of Interest	65
Centripetal Forces and Local Initiatives	65
Personality Problems	75
The End of the NSF's 'Girls' Groups'	83
3. Stabilising the NSF with Gertrud Scholtz-Klink	97
The Leadership Crisis in the NSF	97
Gertrud Scholtz-Klink, National Women's Leader	111
4. The Women's Organisations in the Third Reich	130
Co-ordination and the Deutsches Frauenwerk	130
The NS-Frauenschaft and 'Political Education'	143
The DFW and the 'Women's Work of the Nation'	156
5. Nazi Women at War	178
Limited Effort on the Home Front	178
NSF/DFW Work among the Volksdeutsche	190
Nazi Women on the Defensive	199
Postscript	214
Appendix 1: The Gaus of the NSDAP, 1938	22
Appendix 2: The 1937 Organisation Plan of the	
Reichsfrauenführung	222
Appendix 3: The 1941 Organisation Plan of the	
Reichsfrauenführung	223
Appendix 4: The Sub-divisions of the Service Sections of the	
Dajahafrananfihmung 10/1	22

Glossary and List of Abbreviations	226
Bibliography	231
Index	238

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a pleasure to acknowledge the advice and assistance I have received from individuals and institutions while preparing this book. The main sources were made available by the Bundesarchiv, Koblenz, the Berlin Document Center and the Institut für Zeitgeschichte in Munich; for access to their facilities I am most grateful. I would also like to thank the Hoover Institution, California, for sending me essential microfilm. My warmest thanks are due to the staff of the Wiener Library, London, for their unfailing hospitality as well as their invaluable help. Edinburgh University Library readily met many demands, particularly through its photographic and inter-library loan departments. For financial assistance to enable me to carry out research abroad and to utilise the documentary sources most efficiently, I am indebted to the Travel and Research Fund of Edinburgh University and also to the British Academy, which generously made me a grant. I received invaluable information and help from Dr Gisela Miller, Hamburg, and Dr Marta Baerlecken-Hechtle, Düsseldorf, and I am also grateful to Mrs Louise Willmot, Oxford, Conan Fischer, Heriot-Watt University, Dr Peter Stachura, Stirling University and Mrs Cecilia Smith, Edinburgh University, for their advice, Professor Dietrich Orlow and Professor W.S. Allen were kind enough to answer queries which I addressed to them. Once again I have trespassed on Professor V.G. Kiernan's time; he generously read part of the text in draft. And, also, I owe a special debt to Mrs Sheila Somerville, for her patience as well as her efficient typing of the text. My husband, too, has shown patience, tolerating the domestic regime which this book's completion has demanded. Its shortcomings are, of course, no one's responsibility but my own.